% Addl. Sessions Judge, (Central)-0%
Rcom No. 345
Ty Bvarre  Lontse Iadind

aMa POGNAM CHAUDMHARY / b

i

(N THE COURT OF MS.PGONAM CHAUDHARY AS] (CENTRAL-01):DELHI

CC Nag. 26:/09

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD

OF INDIA, a statutory body established
uider the provisions of Securities and

 Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, having

it: Regional office at Rajendra Place, Dew
Lclht represented by its Assistant Generzal
hanager Ms. Jyoti Jindgar.

VERSUS

Glitter Gold Plantation Ltd. having
is repistered office at © 307 Mukand

House.Commercial Complex, Azadnur,

Dethi 110085.

Also at:

B-7/14, Scctor 18,

Rohini, Delhi -110085

Barlier at B-128, Shakarpur, Delhi.

2 ' Sh. Pankaj Jain (Director )/ Promoter
B-7/14, Sector 18,
Rohini, Delhi 110085,

3 Sh. Daepak Jain (Director V/ Promoter

B-7/14, Sector 18,
Rohini, Delhi 110085.

4 Smt. Mamjul Jain (Director )/ Promoter
B-7/14, Sector 18,
Rohini, Dethi 11008S.

J .. Sodesshan Kumar  Jain

irector)/Promoter { “-‘U-‘-***") <
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13-7/14, Scctor 18,
Rohini, Delhi 11008S.

6 Ms. Aarti Jain (Director )/ Promoter
AC-44 Sector Tagore Garden
New Dethi 1100027.
7 Sh.Sachind Gupta, (Director)/Promoter
C-1/184, Lodhi Colony,
New Delhi-110003.
8 Sh.Yashwant  Jain, (Promoter
/Director)
36, Priya Enclave,
Delhi-110092.
Arguments heard on : 27.03.2010
Judgments reserved for :30.03.2010
Judgments announced on  : 30.03.2010
JUDGMENT

.

in brief the case of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (herein after
referred to as 'SEBI') a statutory body established under the provisions of
Securities and Exchange Board of India Act 1992 (herein after referred to as the
Act) as disclosed in the coraplaint is that accused no. 2 to 8 being the director of
accused no. | therein after referred to as accu&;cti comnpany) floated Collective
Investiments Scheme (for short 'CIS") and collected Rs 14.06 lacs from the general
public. It is also averrec that for the Regulations of CIS, being mun by
entreprenewrs,  SEBI notificd the Sccurities and Exchange Board of India

Reguiution {999 (herein after referred to as the ‘Regulations’). However, accused

company neither applied for registration nor took any ste s for winding up its CIS

J //’ ﬁ-ﬁ‘:’.ﬁﬁjmp {Incnt to the investors as per the Regulations. Therefore, according to the
,'--..
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SEBI, accused company committed violations of Sections 11(B), 12(1B) of the Act
read with Regulations 5(1), 6%(1), 68(2), 73 & 74 punishable under Section 24(1)
of the Act. SEBI also claimed that accused no. 2 to 8 being the directors of the

accused no.l company were responsible for the conduct of its business and,

therefore, are liable for the said violations under Section 27 of the Act.

2. After filing of the complaint, all the accused were surnmoned vide order of
Ld. ACMM, Delhi dated 15.12,2003. After appearance of the accused notice of

aceusation was given to them to which each of them pleaded not guilty on behalf
of the company and self and claimed tnal. Accused no. § expired during the

nendency of the case and proceedings against him were abated.

3. In support of its case the complainant/SEBI cxamined Sh., Aman Jain

Manager SEBI as CW 1 and thereafter closed its evidence.,

4. The statements of all the cccused were therenfter recorded w/s 313 Cr.P.C.

Accused examined 3 witnesses in their defence and thereafter closed its defence

evidence.
5. | have heard the Ld. Counsel for parties and perused the record:
6. The questions for coasideration is whether SEBI has been able to prove its

case beyond reasonable doubt against the accused.

7. CW 1 had proved letter Ex. CW 1/]1 dated 15.01.98 issued by accused
company in pursuance of the public notice issued by SEBI dated 26.11.97
furnishing information l!ﬂ the cffect that company has mobilized funds to the tune
of Rs. 14.06 lacks. CW 1 al¢o proved Ex. CW 1/ 2 fumnished by accused company
to SEBI enclosing therewith the certified true copy of Memomndun;l and Articles
of Associations. audited balance sheet, names of directors, compliance certificate,

statement of deployment of funds mobilized uiiler .adous schemes. As per the

mt:oun‘at(}n fumished by the accused company Sh. Pankaj Jain, Deepak Jain and
?. B Slop,

Ll
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Manju! jain were the directors of the compary and as per the certified true copy of

Memorandum and Articles of associations Sh. Sudershan Kumar Jain, Sh. Deepak

Jain, Smt. Manjul Jain, Smt. Arti Verma, Sh. Pankaj Jain , Sh. Sachin Gupta and
Sh. Yashwant Jair. wer the promoters of the accused company. CW 1 also deposed
that as per Ex. CW 1/2 and its enclosure the company had mobilized funds of Re.
3.81 Lacks as on 31.03.97. CV/ 1 also stateds that vide letter dated 9.10.98 accused

company had informed SEBI about the change of address of its registered office

frem 307 Mukand House, Azadpur Commercial Complex Delhi to B-128 Shakar
Pur Delht.

8. The genuineness and authenticity of Ex. CW 1/1 and Ex. CW 1/2 has not
been chatlenged by the accusad in the cross examination of CW 1. Therefore in
view of the admitted documents Ex. CW 1/1 on the date of its issue which is
15.01 -58 accused company had mobihized funds to the tune of Rs. 14.06 lakes and
accused no. 2, 3 and 4 were the director of the accused company. As per the
Memorandum and Anicies of Associations accused no. 2 to 8 were the su.bscribe.rs

of the company. As per Ihe certificate of incorporation appearing in the

Memorandum and Articles of Association accused company was incorporated on

31.01.96.

9. SEBI Act came into force w.ef. 30.01.92 chapter V relates to the
Registration centificate. Section 12(1B) was incorporated on 25.01.95 “ana
provides that

“No person shall sponsor or cause to be sponso: red or carry
on or cause te be carricd on any venture capital funds or

collective investinent scheme incliding mutual funds, unless

he abrafns a certificate of reglst:ziioin Jrom the Board in

Nofeﬁiﬁ ‘::,_;
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10. Therefore according 10 section 12(1B) of the Act no person could sponsor
CIS without registrati‘on from SEBI in accordance with the regulations. The
regulation came into force w.e.t. 15,10.99.

1t CIS has been defined in 11AA of the Act. which is as follows :-

“Collective Investment Scheme — (1) Any scheme or

arrangement which satisfies the conditions referred to
in sub-section {2) shall be a cuHecﬂ‘ﬁe investment
scheme.

(2) Any scheme or arrang'emen;‘.made or offered by any

company under which, -

(i) the contribations, or payment made by the
investors, by whatever name called, are pooled
and utilized for the purposes of the scheme or
arrangemert;

(ii)  the contriburions or payments are made to such
scheme ﬁr arrangement by ihe investors with a
view 1o rececive profits, income, moduce or

properiy, whether movable or immovable, from

such scheme or arrangement;
(iii)  the property, contribution or investment
forming part of scheme or arrangement,
whether identifiable or not, is managed on
behalf of the investors:
| (tv)  the investors do not have day-to-day control

over the management and operation of the

scheme or arrangement.

: 5/17



12. As per the admitted letter Ex. CW 1/1 and its enclosures accused company

had invited general public to invest In s vanous schemes which were to be
managed by it. So it is an admitted fact that accused company had been running
CIS as on date of issué of Ex, CW 1/1 which is 15.01.98, vide said letter company
also disclosed its promises znd assurances made to the investors in their schemes.
As per the testimony of CW 1 the company had mobilized funds from the general
public under its CIS. In their statement u/s 313 Cr.P.C. accused no. 2 MD and 3
admitted that company had mobilized funds under its CIS to the tune of Rs. 14.06
lacks. Accﬁscd no. 2 and 3 admitted in their statement u/s 313 Cr.P.C. that accused
company did not get its CIS registered. Moreover accused no. 3 entered into the
witness bock and examined as DW 3, in his cross examination he stated that Ex.
CW 1/ 16 did not bear the signature of the investors who received back the
payment. He also stated thit balance amount was still payable to the investots who

did not respond to the letiers sent by accused company to them. Hence it is an

admitted fact that entire amount of investors had not been repaid. However they

further stated that the schemes had been wound up and no collection was made

after 1.04.98.

13. It is pertinent to notz that as per Ex. CW 1/1 dated 15.01.93 company had
 investors funds to the tune of Rs. 14.06 lacks, therefore I have no hesitation in
holding that accused compuny of which accused no. 2 to 4 were the directors had

been running CIS after its incorporation on 30.01.96 and collecting {unds from the

general public. Accused no. 4 had given evasive reply in her statement u/s 313

Cr.P.C. that she was never associated with the accused company and did not know
about the affairs of the company. However this submission of nccused no. 4 epnnot

be accepted as, in view of the admitted document Ex. CW 1/2 and its enclosure she

- T ‘ . i
"'g 5(:551};.“{?;5:;;1“:{?[01' of accused company at the time when o! fence was committed and
L — T -~ { ‘,!.-\l.‘
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15,

16.

92

incharge and responsible to the company for the conduct of its business and sne
would be vicariously lizble for the period during which she was managing and
controlling the affairs of the company.

The SﬁBI CIS - Regulation came into force wef. 15.10.99. After
notification of regulation SEBI sent letter to the accused company which is Ex.
CW 1/ 4 dated 21.10.99 by virtue of this letter various provisions of regulations
were brought to the notice of the accused company. As per regulatibns 5(1) of the
regulation accused company had to apply for registration of its CIS till 31.03.2000.
As per tie regulation 73(1) CIS which failed to make an application with SEBI,
would wind up the same and repay the investors. Apart from this as per Regulation
74, existing CIS which was not destrous of obtaining provisio.nal registration from
SEBI, would formulate a scheme of repayment and make such repayment to the
cxisting investors in the mauner specified in Regulation 73.

According to Regulation 73(2) the existing CIS to be wound up, shall send
an information memoranduin to the investors who had subscribed to the schemes,
within two raonths from the date of receipt nf intimation from SEBI.

Section 5(1) of the regulations is as follows:
"Any person who immediatelv pricr  to  the
commencement of these regulations was operating a
scheme, shall subject to the provisions of Chapter [X of
these regu!arfﬂns.make an application to the Board for

the grant of a certificate within a period of two months

from sucl date. .

Regulations 73 and 74 of SEBI Act reads o5 4iude.

73 (1) An existing collective investment scheme

7117
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which :

(a)  has failed 10 make an application for
registration to the Board or

(b)  has not been granted provisional registration
by the Board; or

(c)  having obtained pr;ov:'s:'onﬂ! registration fails to I
comply withi the provisions of regulction 71;

. shall wind up the existing scheme.

(2] The existing Collective Investinent Scheme to be
wound up under snb-regular-fﬂn (1) shall send an
information memorandum to the investors who have

subscribed 10 the scheme, within two months from the

date of receipt of intimation front the Board, detailing

the state of aﬁ'nirs of the scheine, the amount repayable
to each investors and the manner in which 5”‘?"‘
arﬁaunf is deteimined.

(3}  The infonnation memorandum referred to in
sub-regulations (2) shall be dated and signed by all the
directors of the scheme.

(4)  The Board ntay specify such other disclosure to
be made in the information memorandum, as it deems
fit.

(5) -Tha infarmation memorandum shall be sent to

the investors within one week from the date of the

information memorandum.

200 (6) . The inforination memorandium shail explicitly

1 cayfueios.
= SFBING. Glifta{ Gold Pluntation Ltd.
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stated that investors desirous of continuing with the
scheme shall have to give a positive consent within one

month from the date of the information to co.tinue with
the scheme.

(7)  The investors who give positive consent under
sub-regulation (6) shall continue with the scheme at

their risk and responsibility:

- Provided that if the positive consent to continue with

the scheme, is received from only twenty-five per cent
or less of the total nwmber of ext'sn'nglinveﬂars. the
scheme shall be worind up.

(8)  The payment to the investors, shall be made-
within three ﬁmmhs of the date of the infermation
mermorandum.

(9} On completion of the winding up the existing
c.nﬁecrive investment scheme shall file with the Board

such reports, as may be specified.

74.  An existing collective investment scheme witich
is not desirous of .abrafnfn,g provisional registration
from the Board shall formulate a scheme or repayment
and make ;uch payment to the existing investors in the

manner specified in regulations 73,

The question for consideration is whether accused company had complied

. jth the regulations or not. CW | deposed that after the notification of the

. 5/17
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regilations SEBI sent a copy of the same by registersd post o the accused
company which is Ex. CW /4. The regulatory obligations were also
communicated to accused company vide letter Ex. CW 1/ 6. However the accused
company neither applied for registration nor intimated SEBI regarding winding up
of its schemes, hence show cause notice dated 12.05.2000 was issued to the
accused company which is Ex. CW 1/10. CW 1 also deposzd that SEBI received a
letter dated 24 05.2000 sent by accused company informing about th::if change of
address which.1s Ex. CW 1/11. Thereafter vide letter dated 31.07.2000 SEBI
forwarded a format of wirding up and repayment report in which companies were
requited to furnish informatior. regarding winding up of their schemes and
pavments made thereafter which is Ex. CW 1/12. However as accused company
failed to fumish the winding up and repayment report, thic Chainnan SEBI vide
letter dated 7.12.2000 issued directions to the company u/s 11 (B) of the SEBI Act,
1992 read with Regulation 65 and 73 of SEBI CIS Regulations directing the
company 1o refund money cotlected under the schemes with returns te the
investors within one month from the datc of the order. The above said letter of
chatrman SEBI was also nottfied vide public notice dated 14.01.2001 which is Ex.
CW 1/14. Regulations were notified vide public notice dated 10.12.99 which is Ex.
CW 1/15. In response of the said correspondence accused company vide letter Ex.

CW 1/16 dated 9.01.2000 informed SEBI that it has closed its schemes in February

1698 and started repaying its investors aﬁd out of the total amount of Rs.
14,07,500/-  5,18,100/- remain unpaid. CW 1 also stated that SEBI vide letter Ex.

CW 1/17 again fonwvarded the format of winding up and repaymcn.t report but the

accused company did not comply with the SEBI dated 7.12.2600 and did

not wind up its scheme. The accused company along with =, CW 1/18 submitted

(% B A

the winding up and repayment report till March 2004 duly certified by its auditors
T Sl "x‘.

N
" CZNo. 26708
SL%@.QVS.
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that CIS was not retumed not company had been wo
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and also enclosed the WRR nil 2004 and copics of balance sheet for the year 2000-
2001, 2001-2002, 2002-2003. Accused company vide letter EX. CW 1/19 informed

SEBI that it had repaid Rs. 11,88,00()/- out of rs. 14,06,00/-. CW 1 also proved
tetter Ex. CW 1/ 21 dated 21.11.2005 of the accused company received by SEBI
wherein it was stated that rs. 2, 17,600/- was the balance amount repayable to the
investors, the same letter was also proved by CW | as Ex. CW 1/DA in her cross
examination. Thus in view of the said document, admittedly the entire aﬁOLlnt of

the investors had not been repeid. However SEBI vide letter Ex, CW 1/ 20 asked

tie company to repay all the investors and submit the final 'Winding up and

Repayment report. CW 1 also stated that no WRR had been filed till ﬁlin'g of the

complaint.

In this regard it is pertinent to mentioned that accused no. 2 had admitted in

his statement u/s 313 Cr.P.C. that winding up and repaymient report was submitted
upto March 2004 and also cdmitted that as per the auditor's report and balance
sheet of the accused company for the year 2004 Rs. }1.88,400/- stood repaid.
Accused no. 2 also admitted in his statement u/s 313 Cr. P.C. that accused
company did not get its CIS registered whereas other director accused no. 3, 4, 6, 7
end 8 gave evasive reply to the same, Accused no. 2 and 3 also admitted in their
statement u/s 313 Cr.P.C., that final WRR was not filed, whereas accused no. 4 had
given evasive reply to the same. Thus in view of the testimony of CW 1 |
¢dmission of accused no.2 tnc document Ex. CW lf19,: CW 1/ 21 and Ex. CW

;r'

1/DA which is correspondence belween the parties, it has been proved by SEBi

i
UNa P not entire money of

investors has been repaid till date.

A& atready stated that as per section 12 (1B) of the act any person carrying

. 6/0 Z |
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on CIS without certificate of registration from SEBI in accordance with the

regulation is liable to be punisied under section 24 of the Act. Thus accused
company bound to submit the final WRR to SEBI in terms of the regulation 73 and
74 which they admittedly failed to do so till filing of the complaint. Accused no. 2
had admitted in his statement w's 313 Cr.P.C. that final WRR was not filed with
SEBL In these circumstances as final WRR was not submittcd to SEBI even

granting that accused company had repaid some of the investors accused are guiity .

for violation of the regulations.

21. It is contented on behaif of accused no. 6, 7 and 8 that they were never a

director of accused company and never associated with the day to day affairs of the

company hence they cannot be held vicanously liable for the violation of SEBI
CIS regulitions and Act,

22, Defence taken by accused no. 6, 7 and 8 is that they were never a director

and incharge of the affairs of the accused company. It was also aileged that they

were never in control of the affairs of the accused company but were subscriber to
the Memorandum.

Accused no. 8 entered the witness box and deposed that he was never a

director of the company. He stated that as per certified copy of the Memorandum
and Articles of association of accused company Ex. D8W i/1 and Form 32 Ex.
P8W 1/2 and annual retums for the year 1998 and for the year 2002 Ex. D8W 1/3
aﬁd DSW 1/4 respectively he was not a director of the company. However as this
witness was tender for cross examination his testimony cannot be read in evidence.
Accused no. 7 and 8 had sought to raise the defence thﬁt CW 1 stated in her
cross examination that no decument was fifed by SEBI to show that they were the
directors of the accused company. It is further alleged on their behalf that as per

 certified copy of Memorandum and Articles of Association they were only the

Gold Plantation Ltd.

‘ 12/17
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26.

27.
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promoters of the company. However I am of the view that SEBI has been avle ta

prove that accused no. 7 and 8 were the promoters in view of the Memoranduin

and Articles of Associationr of the accused company.

On the other hand Ld. Counsel for SEBI afgued that by use of word
‘Promoter it could not be said that accused no. 7 and 8 were not responsible for
the affairs of the company. It is also alleged 'promoter’ is a person in charge of
affairs of the company.

Accused also examiined DW 2 in their defence who stated that he was
working as 2 Chartca Accouniant of the accused company and stated that the autdit
report and account of the company for the financial year 2003-2004 of accused
company was Ex. DW 2/A and auditors report and copy of account for the

financial year 2007-2008 is Ex. DW 2/B. He further stated that as per Ex. DW 2/ D

Rs. 1,65,600/- was payable to the unit holder as on 31.023.2008 and further stated

that he did not know the amount payable to the unit holders as on date.

Accused no. 3 also entered the witness box and stated that he was one aof
the director of the accused compary and as per the SEBI directions company had
started returming unit amount to the investors afler closing its Busincss. He also
stated that letters were sent (o the investors which are Ex. DW 3/A 1 to DW 3/A 40
and UPC certificate 1s Ex. DV 3/ 41, In his cross examination he sated that in the
ycar 97-98 the co:ﬁpany had tnvestors funds funds to the tune of Rs. 14 lacs. He
also stated that balance amount was payable to the investors who did not respond
to the letters. He also stated that Ex. CW 1/ 16 did not bear the signature of

mnvestors who received back the amount. Thus it is an admitted fact that entire

amount of investors was not repaid.,

In support of his contention Ld. Counsel for accused has p;laced “eliance

old Plantation Ltd. . 13/17
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2010 { AD(CRIL) SC 633

Wherein it has been held as follows:

“IVegotiable Instrument Aci, 1881 ~ Sec. 138, 141 and 142-
Companies Act, 1956-Sec. 5 and 291- Code of Criminal
Procedure, 1973-Sec. 482-High court quashed the
stommoning orders passed by the trial Court against
respondent nn. 1/ divector w's 138 read with Section 141 of
NI Act after finding that the averments against respondent no.
] are unspecific and general and no particular role is
assigned ¢ the appellant- Isi'.ue-Whm shorld be the

averments it the complaint under Section 13¢ read with

Section 141 of the Act aga‘nst the Director of a Company

before he can be subjected to criminal proceeding.- HELD ~
Complaint should spell out as to how and in what manner
Respondent no. | was in-charge of or was responsible to the
accused company ﬁJ} the conduct of its business- Pefsuns
responsible to the company for the conduct of the business of

the company- Vicari-us liability on the part of a person must

be pleaded and proved and 1.0t inferred.

Ld. Counsel for accused no. 7 has placed reliance upon:
167 (2010) DELHI LAW TIMES 428
M.L. Gupta & Ors.

Ve

Y

DCM Financial Services Ltd.

wherein it has been held as follows:

Gold Plantation Ltd.
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(1, Negotiable Instruient Acl. 1881-Sections 138 and 14]
141(2)- Criminal Procedure Code 1973 -Section 482-
Dishonour of Cheque-Offence by Company -Quashing of
complaint ground-  Petitioners had resigned from
Directorship of company much prior to dates on which
cheques in question were presented to bank for encahsment
-Even if resignation was not given by petitioner under
intimation to complainant, that would not make any
difference, once court relying upon ce;n'ﬁed copy of Form 32
accepls their plea that they were not Directors of company on
the date offence under section 138 was mnﬁnfrredl- They

having resigned from Directorship much prior to even

presentation of cheque for encashment, they cannot be
vicariously liable for offence committed by Company unless it
is alleged and shown that even after resigring , they
continued to be persén in charge of an responsible to

company for conduct of its business- Petitioner were not in a

position to compel Company to ensure that cheques when
presented 1o bank were honoured as after resigning
petitioners did not connrue to control affairs of company-
Petitioner not covered even under sub -sécrian (2) of Section

J

141 -Criminal complaints quashed,

L. Counsel for accused no. 7 has placed reliance upon the decision of

High court in Crl/ M.C. 3937/2009 , Shri Raj Chawla Vs. Securities and

SE“]'OQ |
: ,-"F?EBM% Bpard of India (SEBI) and anr.

‘l“"b..\_
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32.

33,

34
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On the other hand Ld. ¢ounse! for SEBI Sh. Vined Kumar has argued that

from the cvidence on record SEBI has proved beyond reasonable doubt that as per
the Memorandum and Articles of Association of accused company accused no. 7
and 8 were the promoters/ subscriber to the Memorandum of the accused company.
In view of the submissions of Ld. Counsel for SEBI, I am of thc view that |
promoters were also responsibls to ensure that CIS was being run as per the law
and regulations.

It is significant to note that according to section 12 (1B) of the act no
person could run CIS or cause it to be run withiout registration, promoters and
sponsors of CIS would be covered u/s 12(1B) of the Act as the CIS was being run
by them through others specially directors of the accused company. Hence the
promoters were also responsible to ensure that the business of CIS was being run

according to the law and repulation. Therefore in iy view none of the accused can

claim excluston.

It is argued by Ld. Counsel for SEBI that aim and object of tegislature

could not be overlooked. It is alleged that public notice were issued to remind the

Jefaulers that they were required to confirm compliance. It is further submitted

from the totality of the evidence it has been proved that accused had been running
CIS which had not been wound up neither all the investors had been repaid. Thus
there was existing CIS a the time of notification of regulation. Accused company

was therefore bound to submit the final WRR to SEBI which they admittedly failed

to do so.

Hence at the time of filing of complaint the violation of Act continued, as

Fio 1
i

ind: Windnig up and repayment report had not been submitted to SEBI under

regulation 73 and 74. Accuscd were under obligation to intimate SEBI in the




33.

36.

tepayment report also in format, j

For the foregoing resscns I am of the view that SEBI has proved s case

i1 Jainst the accused company of which accused no. 2 to 4 were the directers and

accused no. 6 to 8 being promoters to the effect that CIS as contemplated by
section 11 AA of the Act, had been floated funds mobilized from general public

without obtaining certificate of registration as required by section 12(1B) of the
Act. It has also been praved that despite coming into force of the regulations w.e.f.

15.10.99 accused cnmpany‘ failed to make an application for registration of its CIS
within the statutory period as contemplated by regulations. Apart from this SEBI
has also proved beyond reasonable doubt that accused company failed to apply for
registrations of its CIS and did noi wind up its CIS or repay the investors as per

regulations 73 and 74.

[ accordingly hold thut uccused company Glitter Gold Plantation Ltd. and

accused no. 2 to 4 being directors and accused no. 6 to 8§ promoters of company are

guilty for violation of Regulation 5(1) read with regulations 68 (1), 68(2), 73 & 74
of SEBI CIS regulations 1999 r/w section 24 & 27 of the SEBI Act. 1992. Accused
to be heard on the point of sentence on 9.04.2010.

{ﬂ .‘-.Li'r,u‘_hl‘ ((\. PR i..{-
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Announced in the open Couit
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A Ci DHARY
Ms. PCONA o CHAU
a dd]. Sesriou: Judge (Central)-01
Room No. 345 | |
Tis Hazaz. Lourts, Delhi \}

IN THE COURT OF MS.POONAM CHAUDHARY

AS] (CENTRAL-01) : DELHI
CC No. 26/09 .
SEBI Vs. Glitter Gold Ltd.
”' 13.03.2010.
ORDFER ON SENTNECE

Present : Sh. Varun Mehlawat , counsel for SEBI. .f
Convict no. 2 to 4 and 6 to 8 on bail.
Sh. Vinod Sethi coursel for accused no. 7.
Sh. N. S. Jain counsel for accused no. 8.
Sh, R. P. Tyagi counsel for remaining convicts.

] I have heard the Ld. Counsel for SEBI Sh. Varun Mehlawat and Ld.

counsels for convicts on the point of scntence.

It is submitted on beha'f of convict no. 7 that he 1s 33 years of age and his
family comprises of his wife, minor child and widowed mother and he is the sole

caming mentber of the family. It is submitted on behalf of convict no. 8 that he is 50

years of age and his family comprises of his wife and two minor children and he is

‘also sole eaming member of the family-. It is prayed that lenient view may be taken.

It 1s submitted by Ld. Counsel Sh. R. P. Tyagi for remaining convicts that
thcy had moved an application to SEBI for deposit of balance amount of Rs.

1,50,600/- . However it is an admitted fact that final WRR has not been filed. It has
been held 1n the judgment thai accused company of which accused no. 2 10 4 were
the directors and accused no. 6 to 8 were the promoters was running CIS after its

incosporation on 31.01.96 and had floated CIS without obtaining registration

“certificate as per Section 12 (1B) of the Act and had mobilized funds to the tune of

Rs. 14.06 lacs from the general public. It was further held in the judgrnent that

despite coming into fore of the regulation w.e.f. 15.10.99 convict«failed to get its

entire money of the investors had been retumed. The convicts illegally

d and misused the funds collected from general public in vib]atiﬁn of
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1.d. Counsel for SEBI has opposed the submission made by Ld. Counsel for

provision of SEBI CIS regulations.

convicts and submits that accused had mobilized funds from general public in

- violations of SEBI CIS regulations . ’

Ld. Counsel for SEBI Sh. Varun Mehlawat states that the Act came :nto

force in 1992 to provide for establishment of a Board to progect the the interest of

investors in securities and to promote the development of, and regulate securities

market and matters connected therewith.

I am of the view that convict had sufficient time to comply with the

provisions of the act and regulations made thereunder however violation continued

till filing of the complaint and even as till date,

According to section 12(1B) of the Act, the Collective Investment scheme

could not be run without obtaining registration as per regulations.

Convicts no. 2 to 4 were the directors and accused no. 6 to 8 were the
promoters of accused no. 1 company and accused company in violations of section

12(1B) of the SEBI Act floated Collective Investment Scheme and collected amount

from genecral public. The promoters were also responsible to ensure that CIS was
being run as per the law and regulations.

It 1s significant to mention that w.e.f. 29.10.2002 section 24 of the Act was
amended and provides imprisonment extending up to 10 years an fine up to Rs. 25
croras or both. ﬁis shows that the the legislature has viewed the offences under the
act and regulation very seriously. As convict no. 4 Smt. Manjul Jain and accused
no. 6 Ms. Aarti Jain are womuan and keeping in view the facts and circumstances of

the case I am of the view that it would not be in the interest of justice to send them

to j~il, their prayer for taking lement view is considered.
'lp'L..-—-'"'"f )

'Howcwﬂls the offence in question was committed before the amendment

came into force hence, in these facts and circumstonces of the present case accused

no. 2, 3, 5,7, and 8 are sentanced to RI for 3 months each. In addition accused

any and convicts no. 2, 3, 5, 7, and 8 shall also pay a fine of Rs. 1,00,000/-

ack) each and in default thereof convicts 2, 3, 5, 7, and 8 (except accused
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company) shall undergo S1 for 3 months each u/s 24 read with section 27 of the Act. | ;-
1t |, As far as accused no. 4. Smt. Manjul Jain and accused no. 6.Ms. Aa.r‘t_i .Tain | *‘

are concerned, I am of the view that it would not be in the interest of justice tc send A

accused no. 4 and 6 to Jail, accordingly they are sentenced to pay fine cf Rs. E
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50,00()/-_ each and in default thereof they shall undergo I for 3 months each,
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‘Convict shall file WRR in the forraat with SEBI within 2 months from today. Qut of
the amount of fine realised a sum of Rs. 30,000/- be paid to SEBI after exﬁry of
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G by accused no 4 and 6. Copy of order be given to convicts free of cost, File is
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